

## Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### **BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE**

BAC Resolution No. 108-2022, Series of 2022

## RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF EXTENAL/INTERNAL SSD (APP ITEM No. 2021-0038)

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC or Commission) is an independent body mandated to administer and implement Republic Act No. 10173 of the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, to fulfill its mission and vision to be a world class regulatory and enforcement agency that is committed to excellence, it should be driven by a workforce that is equipped with the necessary software and tools at their disposal;

WHEREAS, the Interim Management Information System Unit (IMISU) proposed the procurement of external and internal solid-state drives (SSDs) to be used as storage device, replacement for unserviceable units, and for the upgrading of old existing laptops and desktops to improve performance;

WHEREAS, this procurement has a Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF) and has been confirmed to be existing as APP Item No. 2021-0038 in the FY 2021 Continuing Annual Procurement Plan (2021 Continuing APP) and with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Php250,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 52 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act" (RA 9184), recognizes Shopping as a method of procuring goods where the procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and equipment not available in the Procurement Service involving an amount not exceeding the thresholds prescribed in Annex "H" of the IRR;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted in PHILGEPS, the NPC website, and the NPC bulletin board and was likewise sent to five (5) suppliers, namely: BayanPC, JW Summit, Next Generation Technologies Global, In., CosmoTech Philippines, Inc. and Digits Ph;

WHEREAS, the following seven (7) suppliers submitted their quotations: Ablaze Marketing, Acxess Point IT Solutions, Inc., Agile Techfrontier Corporation, Aukchoi Consumer Goods Trading, Bayan PC Technologies, Inc., Metos Offshore, Inc., and Terratek Business Consulting and Service;

WHEREAS, based on the assessment and evaluation (Attached as Annex A) made by the enduser, only two (2) bidders, Aukchoi Consumer Goods Trading and Bayan PC Technologies,

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

Ref No.: BAC-22-00562

Inc., submitted product proposals that are compliant with the technical specifications/requirements in the published Technical Specifications;

WHEREAS, on 28 October 2022, the National Privacy Commission – Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC) proceeded to evaluate all the submitted quotations and determined that the two (2) bids, Aukchoi Consumer Goods Trading and Bayan PC Technologies, Inc., have passed the technical, legal, and financial requirements mandated under RA 9184;

**WHEREAS**, Bayan PC Technologies, Inc. was determined to have submitted the lowest calculated and responsive bid at a bid price of Php167,500.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of contract for the procurement of External/Internal SSD to BAYANPC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. for having the lowest calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php167,500.00), subject to the presentation of their original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

**RESOLVED** this 28th day of October 2022 via a combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

On official business

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD BAC Member Attorney IV ID

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

On official business

JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

Information Technology Office II, DSTSD BAC Member Digitally signed by

Ivy Grace T.

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

Separated

Digitally signed by Patula Maria

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

Ref No.: BAC-22-00562

Digitally signed by Naga John Henry Du

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date: NOV 0 3 2022

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC\_BAC\_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021



#### Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

#### **NOTICE OF AWARD**

NOV 03 2022

MS. ROCEL C. OCERA Sales Representative Bayan PC Technologies, Inc. Unit 521 Elizabeth Hall Building, Katipunan Avenue, Loyola Heights, Quezon City

Dear Ms. Ocera,

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 108-2022, series of 2022, the contract for the External/Internal SSD amounting to One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 167,500.00) VAT inclusive, is awarded to BayanPC Technologies, Inc. consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

Digitally signed by Naga John Henry Du

ATTY. JOHN HENRY DU NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity
Date: \_\_NOV 0 3 2022

Conforme:

M\$. ROCEL OCERA

BayanPC Technologies, Inc.

Date: NOV 0 4 2022

# PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

### **Entity Name**

Supplier:	BAYANPC TEC	BAYANPC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.				No. :	2022-	11-	0044-	
Address:		5th Floor, Elizabeth Hall Katipunan Ave., Loyola Heights 3, Quezon City				Date: NOV 0 8 2022				
TIN:	Quozon enj	<u>Quezon eny</u>				Mode of Procurement : Shopping				
Gentlemen:	181 - F2									
Plea	ase furnish this Office	the following	articles subject	ct to the terms and	condit	ions contair	ned here	in:		
Place of Delivery: NPC OFFICE					Delivery Term : Full delivery shall be November 2022			be made on or before 30		
Date of Deliver	ry: Full delivery sha	ll be made on	or before 30 1	November 2022	Paymo	ent Term : <u>I</u>	LDDAP-	-ADA		
Stock/ Property No. Unit		Description			Quantity		Unit Cost Amou		Amount	
Lot		EXTERNAL/INTERNAL SSD			1		167,500.00		167,500.00	
		Specifications:					1			
	Quantity	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Quantity		Unit Co:	st	Total Cost		
15 pcs Form Factor:		8,000.00	120,000.00	20,000.00 5 pcs		9,500.0		47,500.00		
		2.5 inch		Form Factor:	m Factor:		M.2 (2280)			
Interface:		SATA 6 Gb/s		Interface:		PCle Gen 3.0 x 4, NVMe 1		, NVMe 1.3		
Sequential Read Speed:		at least 560 MB/s		Dimension:	)imension:		80.15 x 22.15 x 2.38 (mm			
Sequential Write Speed:		at least 560 MB/s		Weight:		8.0g				
Capacity:		1 TB		Total Capacity:		1 TB				
	Warranty:		One year warranty			Up to 3500 MB/		MB/s		
				Sequential Write Speed		At least 3300 MB/s			ě)	
				Other Specs:			ired OS su lection, S.	upport), Garb .M.A.R.T	page	
				Warranty:		One year warranty				
	1	1			ı		1	1		
		Delivery:			1					
			be made on or be	fore 30 November 2022				1		
		Payment:  1. Payment shall be processed upon issuance of								
			Acceptance Repo							
	i	Inspection and acceptance by	Contract to the Contract of th	mittee and Certificate of						
		AL DAY		h send bill arrangement				- 1		
		and shall be processed upon receipt of Statement of			1					
		Account/Billing statement/Invoice and Delivery Receipt issued by the supplier.								
(Total Amount in Words) ONE HUNDRED SIXTY SEVEN T				HOUSAND FIVE HUN	DRED PE	SOS ONLY				
			in the time sp	ecified above, a pe	enalty o	of one-tenth	(1/10)	of one perc	ent for every day of delay	
snall be impose	ed on the undelivered i	item/s.								
NOTICE TO	PROCEED: Notice is	s hereby given	that by confo	orming to this Purc	hase O	rder, the Se	rvice Pr	ovider/Sup	plier shall proceed with the	
delivery of the	items in accordance w	ith the terms a	and conditions	s specified herein t	o comr	mence from	the date	of conform	mance hereunder indicated.	
								1		
Contact Mr. Joel Pa	gtulingan Jr. at (02)8234-222	8 local 123 or ema	il at asd@privacy.	gov.ph for questions/del	ivery and	other concerns	//	1		
Section 1										
Conforme: Red C. burn					Very truly yours,					
	MS. RO	CEL C. OCE	RA			AT	TY. M.	ANUEL C	C. SATUITO	
Signature over Printed Name of Supplier November 11, 2022					Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Official					
					Director IV, FAO					
					Designation	on /				
Fund Chatan	. 01				ODS	BLIDS N.	· M- ·	M- 000	22 National .	
Fund Cluster: 01  Funds Available: 7 167, 500.00 1					ORS/BURS No.: 02-102- 1072- 11-0144 •					
runus Avanable: F167, 500.00					Date of the ORS/BURS: NOV- 10, 2022					
	HD.	Amount: 7 167,500.00								
		Printed Name		ountant/Head of		2				
			Division/Unit							
L										